SUPPLEMENT, dated September 15, 2009, to the
Draft Design Report

prepared by Haen Engineering and c2me Engineering (May 15, 2009)

The purpose of this supplement is to:

1) Correct minor errors in the design report

2) Identify a strategy to maximize fire-flow protection for residential customers

3) Discuss ISO classification 
4) Respond to written comments received from three agencies

Corrections

The maps show two locations for proposed 290,000 gallon tanks.  The actual location of new tanks is undetermined and the location depicted was used for modeling of additional storage only.  As was stated in the design report, the existing production wells produce adequate water to meet fire-flow requirements for residences.  The construction of storage tanks would only be necessary to satisfy the water volume demands of commercial/high-demand properties.

Fire-Flow Protection
In order to consider the most economical strategy to provide improved fire-flow protection to the majority of residential properties, an additional map was prepared and is attached to this supplement.  Map 8, Fire-Flow Coverage, evaluates the impact of existing fire hydrants and new hydrants that would be installed during the first four of eleven construction phases.
In most instances, to comply with current code, the farthest distance between a fire hydrant and a property is 250 feet.  Map 8 depicts the areas covered that are within 1000 feet of an existing or proposed hydrant.  City fire engines carry 1200 feet of supply line and can deploy 1000 feet in minutes from a hydrant to their engines.  With the construction of the first four phases as currently shown, over 90% of residences improve their fire protection from essentially nothing to within 1000 feet of a hydrant pressurized with adequate water flow and volume.  During the design process, construction phases 2 thru 4 may be adjusted to provide fire protection to even more customers.
ISO Classification
Since the publication of the design report, information regarding the city-wide ISO (Insurance Services Office) rating was obtained.  The ISO rating can affect insurance premiums, the lower the score on a scale of 1 to 10 the better.  In 2004 the City received a Fire Suppression Rating Schedule that was used in determining a fire insurance classification or ISO rating of 5.  It had been reported that the Lukins district was 9/10, but the 2004 report indicates the entire City is a class 5.  Regarding the Lukins project, improving the water system will probably not improve the current ISO 5 and thus insurance premiums would not be lowered after the completion of the new water system.

Response to Agency Comments:
Commentor: Ray Zachau, Division Chief, Fire Marshall, City of South Lake Tahoe Fire Department

Comment:  My only comment on the draft dealt with the mistake in the California Fire Code requirements for Fire-Flow.  The Code allows for reductions in certain cases, flow is never to go below 1000 GPM.  Can we incorporate that in the letter?

Response:  Page 12 of the report states that “the minimum fire-flow for one- or two-family dwelling may be reduced from 1000 gpm if an automatic sprinkler system is installed.”  Amend page 12 to read “the minimum fire-flow for one- or two-family dwellings may be reduced per the Exception listed in Section B105.1 of the 2007 California Fire Code.”

Commentor:  Paul A. Sciuto, P.E., Assistant General Manager/Engineer, South Tahoe Public Utility District

Comment:  The following are minor comments and questions concerning the LBWC Master Plan:
· Page 9 – Confirm the existence of two interties near 15th and Highway 89.  Our records indicate there may be only one.

· With existing or new interties, we need to discuss issues including lack of chlorination by LBWC, metering of the interties, cost of water, connection fees, and interruptability.

Response:  During the Valhalla Well Project, a second intertie near 15th and Highway 89 was installed at the request of the Forest Service.  Lukins will continue to coordinate with the District on technical issues involving the current and proposed use of existing interties.  Rehabilitation or replacement of existing interties will be a joint effort to address issues of chlorination, metering, operations and costs.

Commentor:  Eugene M. Palazzo, Director Redevelopment/Housing, City of South Lake Tahoe

Comment:  Redevelopment has reviewed the Draft Design Report for Lukins Water System and recommends the system is designed to the highest densities existing or proposed in the General Plan, Tahoe Valley Community Plan and Plan Area Statements.

Response:  The system is designed to meet the combined demand of maximum day use and required fire-flows.  Because the system is relatively small, the maximum day useage is less than 1% of the minimum fire-flow and has negligible impacts on the modeled flow results.

Commentor:  Stan Hill, P.E., City Managing Engineer, City of South Lake Tahoe

Comment #1:  The water distribution system model is apparently being designed to existing water usage/demand.  Currently, a large proportion of homeowners in South Lake Tahoe area (that includes Lukins service area) are second home owners, such that occupancy of the homes is on an intermittent basis.  Will designing the water system to current actual water use result in an under-designed system if residential occupation changes to full-time?

Response:  Data from historic monthly pumping volumes was used to determine the highest demand.  This occurs in July and August when occupancy and irrigation are at a maximum.  With the use of a peaking factor applied to the demand that occurs on the maximum day and considering the response to the previous comment, we are confident that the system modeled will not be under-designed.

Comment #2:  Fire flow requirements are proposed to be satisfied by opening valves to connect to the STPUD water system.  If the STPUD water system was designed to provide sufficient fire flow for their customers, how will adding Lukins customers to the STPUD system affect the fire flow storage?  Do the STPUD tanks provide additional capacity that can be factored in with the Lukins water system?  Will connecting to the STPUD water system for fire flow during an emergency be a temporary solution or long term?

Response:  Lukins had discussed the issue of water storage with STPUD in their adjoining Gardner Mountain pressure zone.  STPUD has estimated that there could be available up to 650,000 gallons in the case of an emergency.  However, no formal agreement exists between STPUD and Lukins concerning the operation of interties.  In the past interties have been temporarily utilized to the common benefit of both water utilities without serious negative impacts to the customers.  In the future STPUD has plans to connect their Stateline pressure zone to Gardner Mountain which presumably will expand the Gardner Mountain storage volume.

Comment #3:  Rehabilitation design of the water supply and distribution system will meet PUC standards.  However, the City anticipates that there will be construction issues that will fall under the Cities purveyance.  A complete plan review of each phase of construction by the City Public Works Department will be required.  Work within the City right-of-way will be administered through an encroachment permit.  Said encroachment permit will include the payment of fees for plan review and inspection that will be based on the fee structure in place at the time the permit is processed.

Response:  Lukins will apply for an encroachment permit for all construction projects and coordinate with the City during the design phase of all major projects.

Comment #4:  The City is concerned about where the new water mains will be constructed within the public rights-of-way.  If the water mains are constructed near the roadside shoulder, the water mains could be in conflict with future construction of a storm drain system.  Drainage inlets are constructed at the edge of the road pavement and would probably include the construction of curb and gutter that will convey stormwater to drainage inlets located in the gutter flow-line.  The Lukins water system rehabilitation design team will need to confer with the City Public Works Department to assure minimum potential conflict between the water system and a future storm drain system.  The franchise agreement requires Lukins to relocate water mains if there is a conflict with the City’s future construction of a “subway or viaduct, by the City.”  Thus, coordinating the location of the water main distribution system to minimize potential conflicts with future utility construction is in the interest of Lukins and their customers.
Response:  Lukins will consider potential future storm drain improvements in the design analysis of new water mains and confer with the City to minimize future utility conflicts.

Comment #5:  The City understands that the PUC does not support the repaving of a half street width with the construction of the water main.  Because paving of an entire half-width of City streets is an adopted design standard, any modification of the City standard will require special consideration by the City Engineer.

Response:  In the event that any modifications to adopted City standards is proposed, Lukins will seek special consideration by the City Engineer.
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